61. The amount of the Company’s authorised capital, which corresponds to the amount of the 
subscribed capital (the sum of the nominal values of the shares subscribed) at the date of the 
authorisation to operate as an investment undertaking, is EUR 160,000 (one hundred and sixty 
thousand euro). The authorised capital is divided into 160,000 (one hundred and sixty thousand) 
ordinary registered Shares with a nominal value of EUR 1 (one euro) each. Each fully paid ordinary 

registered Share of the Company shall entitle the Shareholder to one vote at the General Meeting 
of Shareholders.  

62. All Shares issued by the Company are uncertificated ordinary registered shares.

[...]

These accounts are managed in accordance 
with the procedures laid down by the laws governing the financial instruments market. 

63. The maximum amount for which the Company’s Shares may be subscribed for, as decided by the 
General Meeting of Shareholders, is EUR 250,000,000 (two hundred and fifty million euro). 

64. The nominal value of one share is EUR 1 (one euro). All Shares have the same nominal value. 

65. The value of the Shares varies depending on the underlying Net Asset Value: the value of a Share 
is determined by dividing the Net Assets Value by the total number of Shares in circulation.